

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 20-1000  
Black Hawk County No. AGCR207343

---

STATE OF IOWA.

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

KELVIN PLAIN, SR.

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal From The District Court  
In and For Black Hawk County

The Honorable William Wegman, District Court Judge

---

Brief Of *Amicus Curiae* NAACP

---

Russell E. Lovell, II  
4055 42<sup>nd</sup> Street  
Des Moines, IA 50310  
Phone: (515) 720-3327  
AT0004851  
russell.lovell@drake.edu

David S. Walker  
1922 80<sup>th</sup> Street  
Windsor Heights, IA 50324  
Phone: (515) 271-4100  
AT0008229  
david.walker@drake.edu

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE NAACP**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement Required by Iowa R. App. P. § 6.906(4)(d).....	6
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Interest of Amicus.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Defendant Demonstrated Statistically Significant Underrepresentation in the Aggregate Jury Panel Data: The State’s “No Aggregation” Proposal Is Unconstitutional as Contrary to <i>Lilly, Duren, and Castaneda</i> , Contrary to the Law of the Case, Inconsistent with Statistical Convention, and Contrary to Real World Experience and Expectations.....	10
A. The State’s Proposal Is Contrary to <i>Lilly, Duren, and Castaneda</i> .....	11
B. The State’s Proposal is Contrary to the Experts’ Testimony and Statistical Convention.....	14
C. The State’s Proposal, By Significantly Increasing the the Defendants’ Evidentiary Burden, Violates Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Rights.....	19
II. The Underrepresentation in the Black Hawk Count Aggregated Jury Panels and on the Defendant’s Own Jury Panel Was Attributable to the System for Compiling Jury Panels and Therefore Constitutes Systematic Exclusion.....	20

III. The Judicial Branch Can and Should Take Affirmative Steps So That Fair Cross-Section Principles Are Fully Implemented.....	29
A. Fair Cross-Section Law Did Not Merely Stagnate During the <i>Jones</i> Era, But Retrogressed, Necessitating a Pro- Active Response by the Judicial Branch in Order to Achieve Full Implementation.....	31
B. Facilitating Determination of Underrepresentation and Implementing Judicial Monitoring to Detect and Correct Problems in Advance Is Critical.....	33
Conclusion.....	39
Certificate of Filing.....	40
Certificate of Service.....	40
Certificate of Compliance.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 293 (2010).....	22
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	10, 13, 18
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 22, 26
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	10, 12, 30

### STATE CASES

<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992).....	27, 31, 34
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 39, 41
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	11, 20, 26, 27
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 27, 30, 39
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019).....	35

### CONSTITUTIONAL

U.S. Constitution, 6 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	19
U.S. Constitution, 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	11
Iowa Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 10.....	20

### STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Iowa Code Section 607A.1.....	37, 40
-------------------------------	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Denes Szucs, *A Tutorial on Hunting Statistical Significance by Chasing N*, 7 *Frontiers in Psychology* 1 (2016).....19
- Lin, Lucas, Shmueli, *Too Big to Fail: Large Samples and the p-Value Problem*, *Information Systems Research, Articles in Alliance* (2013).....15, 16
- Nancy King and Thomas Munsterman, *Stratified juror selection: cross-section by design*, 79 *Judicature* 273 (1996).....27, 28
- Paula Hannaford Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59 *Drake L. Rev.* 761 (2011).....21, 22, 23, 38
- Resolution 1 of the Conference of Chief Justices (CCJ) and the Conference of State Court Administrators (CSCA) (July 2020), [https://ccj.ncsc.org/\\_data/assets/pdf\\_file/0029/42869/07302020-Racial-Equality-and-Justice-for-All.pdf](https://ccj.ncsc.org/_data/assets/pdf_file/0029/42869/07302020-Racial-Equality-and-Justice-for-All.pdf).....34
- Russell E. Lovell, II & David S. Walker, *Achieving Fair Cross-Sections on Iowa Juries in the Post-Plain World: The Lilly-Veal-Williams Trilogy*, 68 *Drake L. Rev.* 499 (2020).....12, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31, 33, 35, 36
